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SHRI C. K. CHANDRAPPAN : In the very same House, on this proposal, there was a discussion and the then Minister of Petroleum and Chemicals, Dr. Triguna Sen, had admitted that such a proposal was IInder consideration. That is a different matter. I would like to know from the Minist~r whether that proposal is before the Government and what is the reaction of the Government thereto?

THE MINISTER OF PETROLEUM
AND CHEMICALS (SHRI P. C. SETHI):
The answer to the question whether there is a note from thc Planning Commission to this effect, is "No." But as far as the proposal itself is concerned, it is before the Government.

SHRI C. K. CHANDRAPPAN:
could not hear.

MR. SPEAKER: He said that your question was about the Planning Commission and he had given information on that basis.

SHRI C. K. CHANDRAPPAN : So, if the Government agrees that the proposal was with the Government, then today, what is the reaction to the proposal even if it is uot frol11 the Planning Commission?

SHRI P. C. SETHI: I have said that there is no 110te flom the Planning Commission as such. But the proposal is before the Govcrnment, and I have said a number of times that the whole matter is under consideration.

Demollstration by the Residents of Trans-Yamuna Patparganj Road

Colonies

• J629. SHRI VIJAY PAL SINCiH :
SHRI ARJUN SETHI
SHRI RAMAVATAR SI·IAS-

TRI:

Will the Minister of WORKS AND
HOUSING be pleased to state:

(a) whether about 10,000 rcsidcnts of the Patparganj Road,colonics across the

, Yamuna reccntly demonstrated outside the Prime Minister's residence protesting against GO\'ernment"s policies regarding unapproved colonies;

(b) whether the demonstrators later submitted a memorandum to the Prime
Minister;

(c) if so, the main dcnHlnds made by the demonstrators in the memorandum;
and

(0) the action taken thereon?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF WORKS AND HOUSING
(SHRI I. K. GUJRAL) : (a) Some persons from the area demonstrated olltside the Prime Millister"s residence.

(b) Yes, Sir.

(c) Their demands are as under :-

(i) All the unauthorised constructions which havc been raised on acquired;
lIotltled land up-to-date ill the nwc-
nuc cstates of Villagcs Shakarpur Khas and Khureji Khas bc regularised and approved irrespeetvie of the land-use prescribed in the Master
Plan.

(ii) Free-hold rights shOUld be given to all the unauthorised plot-holders.

(iii) On rcgularisation the rate "f development ehal'ges shou 1<1 be Rs. i5/-
per square yard instead of Rs. 20-.

(il) The poliee posted in the area for preventing encroachment on Governmcnt land should bc withdrawn.

(d) Government's \ ielVs on these demands are given below seriatim :.-
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(i) It would hardly be reasonable to expect Government to accept a demand of this nature.

(ii) Ownership of land which has been acquired in the public interest should continue to vest in the Government.
Allotment of plots if any can, therefore. be made on lease· hold basis only. It is Government's policy to give land only on lease-hold basis and not free hOld.

(iii) This will depend upon the actual cost incurred on development.

(iv) In order to prevent further encroachment on nquiredinotified lands, the withdrawal of the Police is not possible.

S!o1T ~l1{T~H ~l~T : '1.:f'<lfl'.'f l1<l:T-
~!:f I <nrr ~ om,- ~"f ~ f'F lfCf ~Tlf

~'fr<r ~ l1T~ q'~ ~T '1n: <iT;;fT ~CfT
~ ~t ~Trf 11~ m-: ;;f'fl'f1Of it itffi
lfCJ: ~ ~T~ \r.f ~lfT it 'l;!TVCfTtrrr f~T

~ ~ mil' "fTlfT 'FT lf~t ~ ~T ~TlfT
;;fT~T ;q-R lflfT lf~ -fTa- l1"f ~ f'F s:<f
~'FT it "lfRT6<: ~~n:T 'lilt'fT<:T
~~ ~ f~T f'f'Fr"fit if; furo; ~"f~T
:gq"f'1itc l:!;~:nfti!T ~"fT ~ ~----

S!o1T ~ f.f~) qt~T: ;;f'f~1Of

~ it<:rr 'Fill lfl:!; ~ iflfT fp:n IiIr 'f!:fr lfi1:
~ql"f !:f~r ~ ;;rrn:l'TT ?

~ ~~ ~T: CfT~'n:ft ~T
'llfT l!I1tf il@' 'Tn: ~ ?

S!o1T ~in'f f~~~) ~~qlfT: ~ 'IT
:J\1 ~ ~ ~<;l tf~1ft efT I

~ ~OO~l~ ~ I 01 lflfr r.r
;"ft'Tl it $ff .. nQOf ~!fT ~H m<: ~<!rn;:r

f~lfT ~T 0) f'lK ~<:<I1r<: ~~ q'~c 'fi<:~

~'f ~ 3;'1<: GlA" cpr cpr<f<lr~r 'f!iT 'fi<:

-:@ ~ ~'h w OfTCf 'F) ~~ g-CJ: 'ilfr
W 'q;;;f q;) <I~ <R q;'D1r ?

SHRI I. K. GUJRAL : Only one assurance was given and I repeat that assurance, that the buildings of those who are now building and have built in the recent past will not be regularised and those people will be removed, but those who were living there previously will be given alternative accomodation.

S!o1T f~lf !ffi:f f~~ : It ~ ~FFfT
'qrQoT ~ ~ JfCf ~il "fmT it 'JfI'fR r,n:T~,
~ 'f'T <:f~~~llR rr.<:Tlfr \ ~~ ~ '1<:
f~ ~~ q;r, ~ <I'fCf m:'fiT1: lflfT

CP<: <:~r ~1, 'Jf<rf'fi m;;y <Ii?: f-:rf~lTT cpT
flf~ioT "fTilor ~ ,

SHRI T. K. GUJRAL: Sir, when the plots by and large were bought thc} were bought with the full know-
ledgc that they were in the notification.
That is why, if my hon. friend will see the registration and other things. il has been clearly indicat'Zd by the unscruplous colonisers that they are selling a right which they possess, and they did not possess those rights which are now being exercised by th e buyers.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Implementation of Award of National Industrial Tribunal for Cantonment Boards.

'1622. SHRI A.N. VIDYALANKAR :
Will the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased Lo refer to the reply given lo Unstarrcd
Question No. 2657 on the 21st Tune. 1971
regarding implementation of National Industrial Tribunal for Cantonment Boards and slale:

